



الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار والنقل السياحي  
Jordan Investment & Tourism Transport Co.

No : A/10/ 278  
Date : 29 / 7 / 2018

الرقم : 278 / 10 / 1  
التاريخ : 2018/7/29

To : Jordan Securities commission  
Amman Stock Exchange  
Securities Depository Center

السادة / هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين  
السادة / بورصة عمان المحترمين  
السادة / مركز إيداع الأوراق المالية المحترمين

Subject: Semi-Annual Report as of  
30/6/2018

الموضوع: التقرير النصف السنوي كما هي في  
2018/6/30

تحية طيبة وبعد،،

Attached the Semi-Annual Report of  
Jordan Investment & Tourism  
Transport CO. as of 30/6/2018

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية النصف السنوية  
للشركة الاردنية للاستثمار والنقل السياحي  
كما هي بتاريخ 2018/6/30

Kindly accept our high appreciation and  
respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،

Chafiq Hayek  
General Manager

شفيق الحايك  
المدير العام



بورصة عمان	
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية	
العمارة	
٢٠ تموز ٢٠١٨	
الرقم التسلسل:	3798
رقم المسف:	31083
الجهة المختصة:	11/6/2018

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية  
وتقرير المراجعة  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

فهرس

صفحة

-	تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية
٢-١	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للسته أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للسته أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للسته أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٩-٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

١٠٥١٨١٢٨١

تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
الشركة الاردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨، والقوائم الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للسنة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعدالة عرض هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية". وإن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى إستنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية إستناداً إلى مراجعتنا لها.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بالمراجعة وفقاً لمعيار المراجعة الدولي ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن عملية مراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية طرح الإستفسارات، بشكل أساسي، على الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المحاسبية والمالية وعمل التحليلات وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل جوهرياً عن نطاق عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد يفيد بأننا أخطنا بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن التوصل لها من خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي التدقيق.

الإستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".

أمور أخرى

- إن الأرصدة الإفتتاحية مدققة من قبل محاسب قانوني آخر والذي أصدر تقريراً غير معدل بتاريخ ٢٧ شباط ٢٠١٨.

طلال أبوغزاله وشركاه الدولية



عزیز عبدالقادر  
(إجازة رقم ٨٦٧)

عمان في ٢٥ تموز ٢٠١٨

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ (مراجعة غير مدققة)	إيضاحات	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني		الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة
٦,٨٤٣,٥١٣	٨,٩٨١,٩٦٠	٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
-	١٧٥,٠٠٠		موجودات غير ملموسة
٥,٦٠٠	٦,٣٥٠		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٤٩,٩٩٣	-		شيكات برسم التحصيل - الجزء غير المتداول
٦,٨٩٩,١٠٦	٩,١٦٣,٣١٠		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٥٢٧,٢١٧	٥٧٣,٦٨٦		مخزون لوازم وقطع غيار
٥٠٦,٧٦٩	٥٦٥,٥٥٣		ارصدة مدينة أخرى
٣٢٩,٧٥٨	٢١٨,٦٩١		شيكات برسم التحصيل - الجزء المتداول
١,١٠٣,٦٥٣	٩٤٧,٩٦٣	٥	نعم مدينة
١٠٧,١٥٣	٣٣٤,٧٢٧		نقد ونقد معادل
٢,٥٧٤,٥٥٠	٢,٦٤٠,٦٣٠		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٩,٤٧٣,٦٥٦	١١,٨٠٣,٩٤٠		مجموع الموجودات

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ (مراجعة غير مدققة)	إيضاحات	
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٦	رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع
٤٥٤,٦٨٦	٤٦٩,٥٢٠	٦	إحتياطي إجباري
(١٠,٧٠٠)	(٩,٩٥٠)		التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
(٢,٩٠٨,١٤٣)	(٢,٧٧٤,٦٣٧)		خسائر متراكمة
٥,٠٣٥,٨٤١	٥,١٨٤,٩٣٣		صافي حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٢,٧٠٨,٥٩٦	٤,٠٩٧,٨٠٥	٧	قروض - الجزء غير المتداول
١٥٨,٨٢٦	١٣٠,٧٩٤		شيكات مؤجلة الدفع - الجزء غير المتداول
٢,٨٦٧,٤٢٢	٤,٢٢٨,٥٩٩		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			المطلوبات المتداولة
٢٢٦,٢٦٤	٥٥٥,٥٣٠		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٣٨١,٨٨٢	٣٥٩,٩٩٧		ذمم تجارية دائنة
١٠٩,٢٣٠	٤٥٩,٧٥٦		شيكات مؤجلة الدفع - الجزء المتداول
٥٠,٠٢٣	-		بنك دانن
٨٠٢,٩٩٦	١,٠١٥,١٢٥	٧	قروض - الجزء المتداول
١,٥٧٠,٣٩١	٢,٣٩٠,٤٠٨		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٤,٤٣٧,٨١٣	٦,٦١٩,٠٠٧		مجموع المطلوبات
٩,٤٧٣,٦٥٦	١١,٨٠٣,٩٤٠		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	إيراد النقل السياحي
١,٠٧٦,١٦٧	١,٤٨٠,٦٥٦	٢,٠٠٢,٩٦٥	٢,٦٦٦,١٠٤	
(٧٩٦,٨٧٩)	(١,١١١,٨٨٠)	(١,٤٨٦,٨٥٨)	(٢,٠١٨,٠٠٠)	كافة النقل السياحي
٢٧٩,٢٨٨	٣٦٨,٧٧٦	٥١٦,١٠٧	٦٤٨,١٠٤	مجمل الربح
٥,١٥٥	٢,٤٩٩	(٢١,٥٩٤)	١٧,١٦٢	إيرادات (مصاريف) أخرى بالصافي
-	٢٩٢	-	(٢,٤٠٨)	صافي نشاط التوزيع
(١٥٢,١٥٩)	(١٧٠,٥٣٤)	(٣٠٠,٧٦٤)	(٣٤٧,٨٣٥)	مصاريف إدارية
(٦٠,٩٧٦)	(١٠٤,٨٩٩)	(٩٢,١٠٠)	(١٦٥,٦٨٣)	مصاريف تمويل
٧١,٣٠٨	٩٦,١٣٤	١٠١,٦٤٩	١٤٨,٣٤٠	الربح
				دخل شامل آخر
-	٧٥٠	(٥٥٠)	٧٥٠	التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٧١,٣٠٨	٩٦,٨٨٤	١٠١,٠٩٩	١٤٩,٠٩٠	مجموع الدخل الشامل الآخر
		٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم
		٠/٠١٤ دينار أردني	٠/٠٢٠ دينار أردني	حصة السهم الأساسية من الربح

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال	الدخل الشامل الأخر	احتياطي إجباري	رأس المال	السنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
المجموع	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
٥,٠٣٥,٨٤٣	(٢,٩٠٨,١٤٣)	٤٥٤,٦٨٦	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	المحول إلى احتياطي إجباري
-	(١٤,٨٣٤)	١٤,٨٣٤	-	الدخل الشامل
١٤٩,٠٩٠	٧٥٠	-	-	رصيد ٢٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
٥,١٨٤,٩٣٣	(٢,٧٧٤,٦٣٧)	٤٦٩,٥٢٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	السنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
٤,٦٨٩,٣٢٢	(٣,٢٢٢,٩٠٤)	٤١٥,٨٢٦	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
٩٥,١٩٩	١٠١,٦٤٩	-	-	الدخل الشامل
٤,٧٨٤,٥٢١	(٣,١٢١,٢٥٥)	٤١٥,٨٢٦	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧



الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
١٠١,٦٤٩	١٤٨,٣٤٠	الربح قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات لـ :
٢٠٢,٣٧٠	٣٥٨,٣٦٧	إستيلاكات
٣٤,٧٢٩	(١١,٠٨٦)	(أرباح) خسائر بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية:
(١٩,٥٢١)	(٤٦,٤٦٩)	مخزون
٥١,٧٢٨	(٥٨,٧٨٤)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٣١٢,٦٩٩)	١٦١,٠٦٠	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٤٥٥,٦٧٠)	١٥٥,٦٩٠	ذمم مدينة
١٥٩,٤٣٣	٣٢٩,٢٦٦	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٣٥,٩٩١)	(٢١,٨٨٥)	ذمم تجارية دائنة
-	٣٢٢,٤٩٤	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
(٢٧٣,٩٧٢)	١,٣٣٦,٩٩٣	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٢,٨٧٤,٣٧٣)	(٢,٦٧٦,٤٩٢)	شراء ممتلكات وألات ومعدات
-	١٥,٧٦٤	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢,٨٧٤,٣٧٣)	(٢,٦٦٠,٧٢٨)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
-	١,٦٠١,٣٤٢	قروض
٣,٢٧٨,٢٦٦	(٥٠,٠٢٣)	بنك دانن
٣,٢٧٨,٢٦٦	١,٥٥١,٣١٩	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التمويلية
١٢٩,٩٢١	٢٢٧,٥٨٤	صافي التغير في النقد والنقد المعادل
١٤٤,٢٧٤	١٠٧,١٥٣	النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة
٢٧٤,١٩٥	٣٣٤,٧٣٧	النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة

الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

١- الوضع القانوني والنشاط

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	وزارة الصناعة والتجارة	رقم التسجيل	النشاطات الرئيسية
الشركة الأردنية للإستثمار والنقل السياحي	مساهمة عامة محدودة	١٠ تشرين الثاني ١٩٩٤	٢٦٠	ممارسة كافة أعمال النقل السياحي وذلك وفقاً للقوانين والأنظمة
شركة الفا لخدمات سيارات التيموزين	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠٠٠	٦٤٠٢	تجارة وسلط النقل نقل الركاب داخل وخارج المملكة

- تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية من قبل مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٥ تموز ٢٠١٨.

٢- أسس إعداد القوائم المالية والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".
- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية تتفق مع السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

٣- الشركة التابعة

تشمل القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وهي على النحو التالي:

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة الملكية	مجموع الموجودات	مجموع المطلوبات	خسائر متراكمة
شركة الفا لخدمات سيارات التيموزين	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠ %	٨٧٠,٨٩٢ دينار أردني	٦٥٩,٤٥٦ دينار أردني	(٢٨٨,٥٦٤) دينار أردني

المجموع	دينار أردني	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ	دينار أردني	اثاث وأجهزة مكتبية	دينار أردني	سيارات (*)	دينار أردني	عدد وأدوات	دينار أردني	حافلات (*)	دينار أردني	مباني	دينار أردني	أراضي	دينار أردني
١٤,٦٧٤,٤٠٢	٤٠,٢٨٠	٢٢٦,٩٩٥	٢٢٦,٩٩٥	١,١١٣,٤٠٢	١٤٥,٥١٥	١١,٠٠٢,٩٦٦	٩٢٥,٠١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١١,٠٠٢,٩٦٦	٩٢٥,٠١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤
٢,٥٠١,٤٩٢	-	١٤٣,٠٣	١٤٣,٠٣	٧٦,٦٢٠	١٩,٨٠٢	٢,٣٨٩,٧٦٧	١,٠٠٠	-	-	٢,٣٨٩,٧٦٧	١,٠٠٠	-	-	-	-
(٢٢,٥٠٠)	-	-	-	(٢٢,٥٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
١٧,١٥٣,٣٩٤	٤٠,٢٨٠	٢٤١,٢٩٨	٢٤١,٢٩٨	١,١٦٧,٥٢٢	١٦٥,٣١٧	١٣,٣٩٣,٧٣٣	٩٢٦,٠١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١٣,٣٩٣,٧٣٣	٩٢٦,٠١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤
٧,٨٣٠,٨٨٩	-	٢١٣,٠١٠	٢١٣,٠١٠	١٠٩,٠٨٥	٨٤,٨٩٩	٦,٧٩٦,٣٨١	٦٢٧,٥١٤	-	-	٦,٧٩٦,٣٨١	٦٢٧,٥١٤	-	-	-	-
٣٥٨,٣٦٧	-	٤,٤١٥	٤,٤١٥	٦٤,٠١١	٧,٠٤٩	٢٧٦,٧٤٣	٦,١٤٩	-	-	٢٧٦,٧٤٣	٦,١٤٩	-	-	-	-
(١٧,٨٢٢)	-	-	-	(١٧,٨٢٢)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
٨,١٧١,٤٣٤	-	٢١٧,٤٢٥	٢١٧,٤٢٥	١٥٥,٢٧٤	٩١,٩٤٨	٧,٠٧٣,١٢٤	٦٣٣,٦٦٢	-	-	٧,٠٧٣,١٢٤	٦٣٣,٦٦٢	-	-	-	-
٨,٩٨١,٩٦٠	٤٠,٢٨٠	٢٣,٨٧٣	٢٣,٨٧٣	١,٠١٢,٢٤٨	٧٢,٣٦٩	٦,٣٢٠,٦٠٩	٢٩٢,٣٤٧	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	٦,٣٢٠,٦٠٩	٢٩٢,٣٤٧	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤
١٤,٦٧٤,٤٠٢	٤٠,٢٨٠	٢٢٦,٩٩٥	٢٢٦,٩٩٥	١,١١٣,٤٠٢	١٤٥,٥١٥	١١,٠٠٢,٩٦٦	٩٢٥,٠١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١١,٠٠٢,٩٦٦	٩٢٥,٠١٠	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤
١١,٨٥٢,٧٧٠	-	٢٠٧,٤٧٦	٢٠٧,٤٧٦	٨٠,٦٢٨	٩٩,٨٠٣	١٠,٨٧٥,٣٩٧	٥٩,٤٥٦	-	-	١٠,٨٧٥,٣٩٧	٥٩,٤٥٦	-	-	-	-
٥٤٩,٤٢٩	-	٥,٥٢٤	٥,٥٢٤	٢٨,٤٤٧	٢,١٦٤	٤٧٦,٢٢٦	٣٧,٥٥٨	-	-	٤٧٦,٢٢٦	٣٧,٥٥٨	-	-	-	-
(٤,٥٧٢,٣١٠)	-	-	-	-	(١٧,٠٦٨)	(٤,٥٥٥,٢٤٢)	-	-	-	(٤,٥٥٥,٢٤٢)	-	-	-	-	-
٧,٨٣٠,٨٨٩	-	٢١٣,٠١٠	٢١٣,٠١٠	١٠٩,٠٨٥	٨٤,٨٩٩	٦,٧٩٦,٣٨١	٦٢٧,٥١٤	-	-	٦,٧٩٦,٣٨١	٦٢٧,٥١٤	-	-	-	-
٦,٨٤٣,٥١٣	٤٠,٢٨٠	١٣,٩٨٥	١٣,٩٨٥	١,٠٠٤,٣١٧	٦٠,٦١٦	٤,٢٠٧,٥٨٥	٢٩٧,٤٩٦	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	٤,٢٠٧,٥٨٥	٢٩٧,٤٩٦	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤	١,٢١٩,٢٣٤

(\*) يتضمن هذا البند حافلات وسيارات بكلفة ٣,٨٠٥,٦٠٠ دينار أردني مرهونة لصالح البنوك كما هو موضح في إيضاح (٧).

٥- ذمم مدينة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٧٣٥,١٥٨	٥٥١,٠٩١	ذمم تجارية
٤٠٣,٨٦١	٤٢٨,١٠٧	ذمم قضايا
٣٨٩,٦٣٤	٣٩٣,٧٦٥	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة (*)
(٤٢٥,٠٠٠)	(٤٢٥,٠٠٠)	يطرح: مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها
١,١٠٣,٦٥٣	٩٤٧,٩٦٣	الصافي

(\*) يتألف بند ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٣٠٨,٢٨٨	٣٠٨,٢٨٨	شركة استثمار للخدمات المالية
٦٢,٤٠٦	٦٢,٤٠٦	شركة طنطش للسياحة والسفر
١٨,٩٤٠	٢٢,٢١١	شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية
-	٨٦٠	مجموعة طنطش للاستثمار
٣٨٩,٦٣٤	٣٩٣,٧٦٥	المجموع

٦- تتألف المعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة من المعاملات مع الشركات التي يملك فيها المساهمين حصص مؤثرة.

٦- الإحتياطي الإجباري

بالإشارة إلى محضر إجتماع الهيئة العامة غير العادي للشركة والمنعقد بتاريخ ١٨ نيسان ٢٠١٨ فقد تقرر إطفاء خسائر الشركة المتراكمة والبالغة ٢,٩٠٨,١٤٣ دينار أردني كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ وذلك عن طريق تخفيض مبلغ ٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني من رأسمال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع البالغ ٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني، ليصبح رأسمال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني بعد التخفيض، وتخفيض رصيد الإحتياطي الإجباري بمبلغ ٤٠٨,١٤٣ دينار أردني بناءً على قرار مجلس إدارة الشركة المنعقد بتاريخ ١٢ حزيران ٢٠١٨ والمستند على قرار إجتماع الهيئة العامة غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٨ نيسان ٢٠١٨، ولم يتم إستكمال الإجراءات القانونية حتى تاريخ تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية.

٢٠١٧ كلون الأول		٢٠ خيران ٢٠١٨						
المجموع	المجموع	الجزء غير المتداول	الجزء المتداول	معدل الفائدة	سقف القرض	مدة القرض	ظاير القرض	الجهة المفضلة
مليار أردني	مليار أردني	مليار أردني	مليار أردني	%	مليار أردني			
-	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٧٨٧,٨٧٤	٢١٢,١٢١	٩,١٢٥	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	يتم القرض بموجب آ٢ قسط بموجب آ٢ قسط شهري بمبلغ ٢,٠٢٠,٢٠٢ دينار أردني	شراء حقلات	بنك المربي
١,٩٢٢,١٠٠	١,٧٠١,٨٣٨	١,٢٢٢,٨٣٨	٤٤٤,٠٠٠	٨,٧٥	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	يتم القرض بموجب آ٢ قسط شهري متساوي ما عدا القسط الأخير الذي يظل باقي رصيده القرض	شراء حقلات	بنك الإنقاذ
١,٥٨٥,٥٨٨	١,٤٠٢,٠٤٢	١,٠٤٧,٠٨٨	٣٥٩,٠٠٤	٨	١,٧٢٥,٠٠٠	يتم القرض بموجب آ١ قسط شهري متساوي بمبلغ ٢٩,١١٢ دينار أردني ما عدا القسط الأخير بمبلغ ٢٩,١٥٦ دينار أردني.	شراء حقلات من كلفة شراء حقلات	بنك المربي
٢,٥١١,٥٨٨	٥,١١٢,٩٢٠	٤,٠١٧,٨٠٥	١,٠٩٥,١٢٥					المجموع

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated Financial Statements  
and Review Report  
for the six months ended June 30, 2018**

Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Report on review of interim consolidated financial statement	-
Interim consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018 - (reviewed and unaudited)	1-2
Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income as at June 30, 2018 - (reviewed and unaudited)	3
Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity as at June 30, 2018 - (reviewed and unaudited)	4
Interim consolidated statement of cash flows as at June 30, 2018 - (reviewed and unaudited)	5
Notes to the interim consolidated financial information	6-9

105181281

Report on Review of Interim Consolidated Condensed Financial Statement

To Messrs. Shareholders and Board members,  
Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

We have reviewed the interim consolidated statement of financial position of Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport company, (Public Shareholding Company), as at June 30, 2017, and the related interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim consolidated financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion about this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement no. (2410) "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of interim consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Other matters

The opening balances has been audited by another auditor who issued an unqualified report dated on February 27, 2018.

Talal abu-Ghazaleh & Co. International

  
Aziz Abdelkader

(License # 867)

Amman - July 25, 2018





**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018- (Reviewed and unaudited)**

		June 30, 2018 (Reviewed and unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Audited)
		JD	JD
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current Assets</b>			
Property and equipment	4	8,981,960	6,843,513
Intangible assets		175,000	-
Investment in financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income		6,350	5,600
Outstanding checks - non-current		-	49,993
<b>Total Non-current Assets</b>		<b>9,163,310</b>	<b>6,899,106</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventory (supplies and spare parts)		573,686	527,217
Other debit balances		565,553	506,769
Outstanding checks - current		218,691	329,758
Trade receivables	5	947,963	1,103,653
Cash and cash equivalents		334,737	107,153
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>2,640,630</b>	<b>2,574,550</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>11,803,940</b>	<b>9,473,656</b>

Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim consolidated condensed statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018  
- (Reviewed and unaudited)

		June 30, 2018 (Reviewed and unaudited)	December 31, 2017 (Audited)
		JD	JD
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Authorized and paid of capital	6	7,500,000	7,500,000
Statutory reserve	6	469,520	454,686
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(9,950)	(10,700)
Accumulated losses		(2,774,637)	(2,908,143)
<b>Net Equity</b>		<b>5,184,933</b>	<b>5,035,843</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>			
Loans - non-current portion	7	4,097,805	2,708,596
Deferred checks - non-current		130,794	158,826
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>		<b>4,228,599</b>	<b>2,867,422</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Other credit balances		555,530	226,264
Accounts payable		359,997	381,882
Deferred checks - current		459,756	109,230
Bank overdraft		-	50,023
Loan - current portion	7	1,015,125	802,992
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>2,390,408</b>	<b>1,570,391</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>6,619,007</b>	<b>4,437,813</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>11,803,940</b>	<b>9,473,656</b>

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Interim consolidated condensed statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended June  
31, 2018- (Reviewed and unaudited)**

	For the six months ended on June 30		For the three months ended on June 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Tourism transportation revenue	2,666,104	2,002,965	1,480,656	1,076,167
Tourism transportation cost	(2,018,000)	(1,486,858)	(1,111,880)	(796,879)
Gross profit	648,104	516,107	368,776	279,288
Other revenues (expenses), Net	17,162	(21,594)	2,499	5,155
Net distribution activity	(3,408)	-	292	-
Administrative expenses	(347,835)	(300,764)	(170,534)	(152,159)
Finance costs	(165,683)	(92,100)	(104,899)	(60,976)
Profit	148,340	101,649	96,134	71,308
Other comprehensive income				
Change in fair value of investment in financial asset through other comprehensive income	750	(550)	-	-
Total comprehensive income	149,090	101,099	96,134	71,308
Weighted average number of shares	7,500,000	7,500,000		
Basic earning per share	JD -/020	JD -/014		

Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim consolidated condensed statement of changes in equity for the six months ended June 30, 2018 - (Reviewed and unaudited)

	Capital		Statutory reserve		Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		Accumulated losses		Total	
	JD		JD		JD		JD		JD	
<b>For the six months ended on June 30, 2018</b>										
Balance as at January 1, 2018	7,500,000		454,686		(10,700)		(2,908,143)		5,035,843	
Transfere to statutory reserve	-		14,834		-		(14,834)		-	
Comprehensive income	-		-		750		148,340		149,090	
Balance as at June 30, 2018	7,500,000		469,520		(9,950)		(2,774,637)		5,184,933	
<b>For the six months ended on June 30, 2017</b>										
Balance as at January 1, 2017	7,500,000		415,826		(3,600)		(3,222,904)		4,689,322	
Comprehensive income	-		-		(6,450)		101,649		95,199	
Balance as at June 30, 2017	7,500,000		415,826		(10,050)		(3,121,255)		4,784,521	

Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim consolidated condensed statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2018  
- (Reviewed and unaudited)

	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
	JD	JD
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before tax	148,340	101,649
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation	358,367	202,370
(Gains) losses on sale of property, plant and equipment	(11,086)	34,729
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Inventory	(46,469)	(19,521)
Other debit balances	(58,784)	51,728
Checks under collection	161,060	(312,699)
Trade receivables	155,690	(455,670)
Other credit balances	329,266	159,433
Accounts payable	(21,885)	(35,991)
Deferred checks	322,494	-
<b>Net cash from operating activities</b>	<b>1,336,993</b>	<b>(273,972)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,676,492)	(2,874,373)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	15,764	-
<b>Net cash from investing activities</b>	<b>(2,660,728)</b>	<b>(2,874,373)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loans	1,601,342	-
Bank overdraft	(50,023)	3,278,266
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>	<b>1,551,319</b>	<b>3,278,266</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>227,584</b>	<b>129,921</b>
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	107,153	144,274
<b>Cash and cash equivalents - end of period</b>	<b>334,737</b>	<b>274,195</b>

**Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

**1. Legal status and activities**

Company	Legal status	Ministry of Trade and Finance	Registration Number	Main activities
Jordan Investment and Tourism Transport	P.S.C	November 10, 1994	260	Tourism transportation in accordance to rules and regulations
Alpha Limo services company	LLC	October 31, 2000	6402	Transportation services, passengers transportation inside and outside of Jordan

- The financial statements were approved by the Company's board of directors in its session held on July 25, 2018.

**2. Financial statements preparation framework and significant accounting policies**

- The interim consolidated condensed financial information for the company were prepared according to the International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".
- Accounting policies used in preparing the consolidated interim financial statement are consistent with those policies used in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

**3. Subsidiary company**

- The interim consolidated condensed financial information for the company include the financial statements of the subsidiary company as at June 30, 2018 as follows:

Company	Legal status	Paid of Capital	Ownership rate	Total Assets	Total Liabilities	Accumulated Losses
			%	JD	JD	JD
Alpha Limo Services Company	LLC	500,000	100	870,892	659,456	(288,564)

#### 4. Property and equipment

June 30, 2018	Lands		Buildings		Buses (*)		Equipment and tools		Vehicles (*)		Furniture and office equipment		Projects under construction		Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	
Cost															
Balance - beginning of year	1,219,234	925,010	11,003,966	145,515	1,113,402	226,995	40,280							14,674,402	
Additions	-	1,000	2,389,767	19,802	76,620	14,303	-							2,501,492	
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(22,500)	-	-							(22,500)	
Balance - end of period	1,219,234	926,010	13,393,733	165,317	1,167,522	241,298	40,280							17,153,394	
Accumulated depreciation															
Balance - beginning of year	-	627,514	6,796,381	84,899	109,085	213,010	-							7,830,889	
Depreciation	-	6,149	276,743	7,049	64,011	4,415	-							358,367	
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(17,822)	-	-							(17,822)	
Balance - end of period	-	633,663	7,073,124	91,948	155,274	217,425	-							8,171,434	
Net	1,219,234	292,347	6,320,609	73,369	1,012,248	23,873	40,280							8,981,960	
December 31, 2017															
Cost															
Balance - beginning of year	1,219,234	925,010	12,748,836	100,031	133,018	219,556	4,997							15,350,682	
Additions	-	-	3,198,000	62,552	980,384	7,439	35,283							4,283,658	
Disposals	-	-	(4,942,870)	(17,068)	-	-	-							(4,959,938)	
Balance - end of year	1,219,234	925,010	11,003,966	145,515	1,113,402	226,995	40,280							14,674,402	
Accumulated depreciation															
Balance - beginning of year	-	590,456	10,875,397	99,803	80,638	207,476	-							11,853,770	
Depreciation	-	37,058	476,226	2,164	28,447	5,534	-							549,429	
Disposals	-	-	(4,555,242)	(17,068)	-	-	-							(4,572,310)	
Balance - end of year	-	627,514	6,796,381	84,899	109,085	213,010	-							7,830,889	
Net	1,219,234	297,496	4,207,585	60,616	1,004,317	13,985	40,280							6,843,513	

(\*) The cost of buses and vehicles that are mortgaged in favor of banks is JD 3,805,600 against loans mentioned in note (7).

## 5. Account receivables

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Trade receivables	551,091	735,158
Legal cases	428,107	403,861
Related parties (*)	393,765	389,634
Less : allowance for doubtful receivables	(425,000)	(425,000)
Net	<u>947,963</u>	<u>1,103,653</u>

(\*) Related parties receivables consist of:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Istithmar Investment Company	308,288	308,288
Tantash for Tourism and Travel company	62,406	62,496
Middle East Pharmaceutical and Chemical Industries	22,211	18,940
Tantash Group for investment	860	-
Total	<u>393,765</u>	<u>389,724</u>

- Related parties transactions consist of transactions with the companies which shareholders own significant shares in it.

## 6. Statutory reserve

Referring to the company's general assembly to an extraordinary meeting dated April 18, 2018 where a decision has been made to quench the company's accumulated losses amounting to JD 2,908,143 as at December 31, 2017 through decreasing the amount of JD 2,500,000 of the company's declared and paid-in capital amounting to JD 7,500,000, the company's declared and paid-in capital will amount to 5,000,000 after quenching the losses, and to decrease the statutory reserve balance by JD 408,143 basing on the board of directors decision dated June 12, 2018 which was based upon the general assembly's extraordinary meeting held at April 18, 2018, the legal proceedings were not completed till the date of the interim condensed financial statements.



## 7. Loans

Bank	Objective of the loan	Loan period	Loan ceiling JD	Interest rate %	June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017	
					Current JD	Non-current JD	Total JD	Total JD
Arab Bank	Buses purchasing	The loan is paid on 66 equal payments of JD 30-303.	2,000,000	9.125	212,121	1,787,879	2,000,000	-
Ittihad Bank	Buses purchasing	The loan is paid on 53 equal payments excluding the last payment which represents the remaining loan balance	2,000,000	8.75	444,000	1,262,838	1,706,838	1,926,000
Arab Bank	Funding 80% of the buses purchases costs	The loan is paid on 60 equal payments of JD 29,016 each excluding the last payment which amounts to JD 29,956.	1,795,000	8	359,004	1,047,088	1,406,092	1,585,588
<b>Total</b>					<b>1,015,125</b>	<b>4,097,805</b>	<b>5,112,930</b>	<b>3,511,588</b>